to ensure that durability was a part of the procedural process. To satisfy the objectives stated in 
the original proposal, a dataset capable of representing the entire State of Tennessee was 
collected. The dataset is comprised of one-hundred ten (110) fresh property datapoints and five-
hundred twenty-six (526) hardened property datapoints at various ages. The data collection 
efforts resulted in eight (8) concrete design classifications, three (3) coarse aggregate varieties, 
two (2) fine aggregate varieties, three (3) cement varieties, three (3) different SCM varieties, and